
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 15 October 2018
Our ref: Finance Scrutiny Panel/Agenda
Ask For: Charles Hungwe
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk

FINANCE, BUDGET & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

23 OCTOBER 2018

A meeting of the Finance, Budget & Performance Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Tuesday, 23 October 2018 in the Council Chamber - Council Offices.

Membership:

Councillor L Piper (Chairman); Councillors: Campbell (Vice-Chairman), Connor, Dexter, 
Falcon, Martin, Parsons and S Piper

AGENDA

Item
No

                                                        Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the Minutes of the Finance, Budget & Performance Scrutiny Panel meeting 
held on 30 August 2018, copy attached.

4. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION - THE LEADER OF COUNCIL  
The Panel to receive a presentation on “the financial and operational performance of the 
Ramsgate Port and Harbour.”

5. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION FOR HOMELESS HOUSEHOLDS (Pages 7 - 14)

6. REVIEW THE FINANCE SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 
(Pages 15 - 20)

7. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 10 OCTOBER 
2018 - 31 MARCH 2019 (Pages 21 - 30)

Declaration of Interests Form

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Item
No

Subject

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Page 2



FINANCE, BUDGET & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - 
Council Offices.

Present: Councillor Lynda Piper (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, Connor, 
Falcon, Parsons, S Piper and Taylor-Smith

In Attendance: Councillors I Gregory, Ashbee, Jaye-Jones and Shonk

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from the following Members:

Councillor Martin;
Councillor Dexter, substituted by Councillor Taylor-Smith.

10. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 17 July 2018.

12. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2018/19 

Hannah Thorpe, Head of Communications introduced the report and advised Members 
that the presentation style had been changed to make the report more transparent and 
easier to understand. The general overview was that the performance had been positive 
and improving whilst acknowledging that there were some areas where the performance 
was below target.

The Council like most other councils across the country was experiencing unprecedented 
levels of demand for housing. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government indicated through a letter to the Council that they were impressed by how 
Thanet District Council was managing this demand. The Council had also experienced a 
large increase in Freedom of Information requests (FOIs) and was working on new 
approaches for managing the case load which was expected to improve the performance 
levels of responding to FOIs

Members made comments and raised questions as follows:

● In the period under review, the HRA capital spend was at 2.41% of 100%. Was 
this not a low performance?

● It was good to note that the statistics for homelessness had gone down 
significantly;

● Had officers done any work to establish the reasons for the surge in 
homelessness?

● Did the Capital Programme include housing?
● If the implementation of the Capital Programme led to completed homes, there 

would not be an increase in homelessness;
● The demolition of old garages could provide additional space to build new 

houses;

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



● The average meterage of boats/boat houses moored at the Ramsgate Port & 
harbour had been exceeded, but the profit had gone down. Why was that the 
case?

● Was there a difference in charges for the meterage?
● Were there different rates for motorhomes?
● Members thanked officers for the new presentational style of the performance 

information and hoped that where possible more information narrative could be 
added;

● Where there sanctions that could be imposed on the Council for failing to meet 
the deadlines for responding to FOI requests?

● The sections in the report highlighted in ‘Grey’ did not have statistical information 
like targets. Members queried why this was the case?

● Enforcement report: The report showed that the enforcement figures had gone 
down. Why was it the case? Was this because there was not enough staff to 
enforce or was it because there was improved behaviour by residents?

● Could performance information regarding the enterprise counts across Kent be 
used rather than the SE as this could be more meaningful because the 
performance of the council in collecting business rates would be measured 
against other councils in the county? This would determine how much of the 
proportion of collection the council would retain (under the business retention 
scheme for the county);

Ms Thorpe gave the following responses:

● With regards to the HRA performance, the 100% target is an end of year target 
(rather than target for the quarter under review) and there was still time to 
complete the work before end of the year;

● FOIs – There had been an increased demand for information and the council was 
working a new approach that would help improve the response rate and 
management of caseloads;

● Information reported under the areas marked in ‘Grey’ was generated by external 
agencies and had been included in the report as contextual information for 
Members information only.

Ms Thorpe further agreed to forward any unanswered queries to the appropriate officers 
for more detailed explanations.

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Stuart Piper seconded and the Panel agreed 
the following recommendation:

That the "Count of enterprises in Thanet" indicator should be amended to a ‘Count of 
enterprises across Kent.’ This was because the level of retention (under the business 
rates retention scheme) was dependent on the how Thanet District Council performed 
against other councils participating in the scheme in attracting business enterprises to 
operate in the district.

Councillor Stuart Piper proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed 
the following:

That Cabinet introduces performance targets for the issues highlighted in ‘Grey’ in the 
report, if it was not possible to so, a report be brought back to the Panel advising why the 
proposal could not be implemented.

13. ELECTORAL VOTER REGISTRATION - 2017/18 CANVASS 

Ms Claire Hawken, Electoral Services Manager introduced the item for debate and 
reported that the canvass response rate for 2017/18 was 88.01%. Whilst this was a good 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



response, there was room for improvement. Voter registration forms were delivered 
mostly by hand delivery and in some cases sent out by Royal Mail.

Getting residents to respond was a challenge. This year’s canvass response rate was 
currently at 70.34% and this was looking promising for a good response rate by end of 
2018/19. Managing this exercise required resources and additional budget allocation 
could assist in improving the results.

Members made comments and asked questions as follows:

 The take up of registration by email was encouraging;
 Could officers use social media to publicise the voter registration exercise?
 Were officers investigating new approaches to use in order to reach out to hard to 

reach communities to encourage increased response rate to the canvass?
 Was the council permitted to use other sources of information like council tax and 

benefits system to identify residents who ought to be on the electoral register?
 Could officers include a single sentence at the foot part of the council tax letter to 

remind residents about the requirement to register as electors?

Responding to the questions Ms Hawken made the following comments:

 The Council could use social media and had used twitter and Facebook to 
publicise the voter registration exercise;

 Door knocking remained one of ways to help increase the response rate to the 
registration exercise;

 Council was permitted by law to use the council tax and benefits system 
database to send out invitation to register letters to residents in the district;

 Council also had access to information from the KCC British citizens’ ceremonies 
and schools and care homes data.

Ms Hawken also agreed to investigate further the Panel suggestion that some wording be 
added as a footnote to the council tax letters reminding residents of the requirement to 
register to vote.

Members thanked Ms Hawken for the informative report and noted the report.

14. REVIEW THE FINANCE SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 

Members noted the report.

15. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 15 AUGUST 
2018 - 31 JANUARY 2019 

Members noted the report.

Meeting concluded: 7.54 pm

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



����������	

����������������������������������
�
������������ �!������
"�#$%#&�����'�#�!��(�"���) �*+�,
��-���*./0�
�
1�2%#!�3�!4%# �5�-�6�����7��������������8�����6�����8�
�
"%#!$%)�%�9%)��# �:���;�����<���7:�-���=��-����������8���� � � � � � � �

:��������>������
�
'!�!�? �@���A����������
�
B)�??�$���!�%�C �D������
���E�
�
F�(�G���?�%� �H��
�

IJ�
��K��>������L
[...]
 relevant to the report. 
Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act,

✓

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it
Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it.

No implications arise directly but the Council needs to retain a strong 
focus and understanding on issues of diversity amongst the local 
community and ensure service delivery matches these.

It is important to be aware of the Council’s responsibility under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and show evidence that due consideration 
had been given to the equalities impact that may be brought upon 
communities by the decisions made by Council.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant) ✓

CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant) ✓

A clean and welcoming 
Environment  

Delivering value for money ✓

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation

Supporting the Workforce

Supporting neighbourhoods ✓ Promoting open communications ✓

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 This paper allows the Panel to review and amend the work programme for the 2018/19 
municipal year agreed at the meeting on 30 August. 

1.2 Table 1 in Annex 1, highlights some of the key agenda items for future Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel meetings for 2018/19. The items are sourced from the Forward Plan 
and previous requests from Members. 

2.0 Cabinet Presentations at Panel Meetings

2.1 The Panel requested for a Cabinet Member presentation on the “financial and 
operational performance of the Ramsgate Port and Harbour”. The presentation is 
reported elsewhere on the agenda for the October meeting. 

3.0 One-off report on temporary accommodation costs

3.1 The Panel also requested for a report on the costs to the Council of temporary 
accommodation, including a night by night cost breakdown. This report is also reported 
elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting. 

4.0 Fees and Charges

4.1 The 2019/20 fees and charges will be considered by this scrutiny panel at a future 
meeting, however the date has yet to be confirmed.

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Ext: 57186 
Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager, Ext 57208

Annex List

Annex 1 Finance, Budget & Performance draft Work Programme for 2018/19

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy
None N/A

Corporate Consultation

Finance Ramesh Prashar, Head of Financial Services 
Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



TABLE 1

Finance, Budget & Performance Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2018/19
Meeting Date Indicative Agenda Items Issue Source
23 October 2018 Cabinet Member Presentation - Performance of the Ramsgate Port and Harbour Standing Agenda Item

Cabinet Member response to Panel request for report on Temporary Accommodation 
for Homeless Families and Budget Allocation

Housing Item 

Review of the Panel Work Programme 2018/19 Standing Agenda Item
Forward Plan & Exempt Cabinet Report List Standing Agenda Item

20 November 
2018

Cabinet Member Presentation Standing Agenda Item

Quarterly Performance Report Q2 2018/19 Financial Services 
Item

Review of Panel the Work Programme 2018/19 Standing Agenda Item
Forward Plan & Exempt Cabinet Report List Standing Agenda Item

24 January 2019 Cabinet Member Presentation Standing Agenda Item
Budget 2019/20 Financial Services
Review of the Panel Work Programme 2018/19 Standing Agenda Item
Forward Plan & Exempt Cabinet Report List Standing Agenda Item

14 February 2019 Cabinet Member Presentation Standing Agenda Item
Quarterly Performance Report Q3 2018/19 Financial Services 

Item
Review of the Panel Work Programme 2018/19 Standing Agenda Item
Forward Plan & Exempt Cabinet Report List Standing Agenda Item

P
age 19

A
ge
[...]
ct. 

1.Cabinet 
 
Executive, 
Policy & 
Community 
Safety Scrutiny 
Panel 
 
Cabinet 

2.Bob Porter, 
Head of Housing 
and Planning 

Councillor 
Lesley Ann 
Game, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing and 
Safer 
Neighbourho
ods 

18 Oct 18 
 
 
 
13 Nov 18 
 
 
 
15 Jan 19 

Key  Cabinet report 
 
 
Executive Scrutiny 
Panel report 
 
 
2nd Cabinet report 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 7
A

nnex 1



October 2018  
 

Decision to be 
Considered 

What the Decision will 
mean 

1. Decision Path/ 

2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
Decision by 
(in case of O & 
S, consultation 
date) 

Decision 
Type 

Details of any 
information likely to 
be considered in 
private under 
Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government 
Act 1972 

Documents 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Budget Strategy 2019-
20 
 

To consider the Budget 
Strategy Report for 2019-20 

1.Cabinet 
2.Ramesh 
Prashar, Head of 
Financial Services 

Councillor 
Ian Gregory, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Financial 
Services and 
Estates 

15 Nov 18 Non-Key  Cabinet report 

Fees and Charges 
2019-20 
 

To consider the Fees and 
Charges report for 2019-20 

1.Cabinet 
 
Finance, 
Budget & 
Performance 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Council 

2.Ramesh 
Prashar, Head of 
Financial Services 

Councillor 
Ian Gregory, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Financial 
Services and 
Estates 

15 Nov 18 
 
 
 
20 Nov 18 
 
 
6 Dec 18 

Non-Key  Cabinet report 
 
 
Finance Scrutiny 
Panel report 
 
 
Council report 

Ramsgate  Acquisition 
Programme 
 

This will enable the council to 
purchase off the shelf 
developments to expand the 
Council's rented stock. The 
funds will be specifically ring 
fenced to Ramsgate post 
codes. 

1.Cabinet 
2.Bob Porter, 
Head of Housing 
and Planning 

Councillor 
Lesley Ann 
Game, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing and 
Safer 
Neighbourho
ods 

15 Nov 18 Key  Cabinet report 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7
A

nnex 1



October 2018  
 

Decision to be 
Considered 

What the Decision will 
mean 

1. Decision Path/ 

2. Lead 
[...]
 existence and nature of the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.  

What if I am unsure?

If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………...

DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM ……………………………………

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………….……………

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….

NAME (PRINT): …………………………………………………………………………………………

SIGNATURE: ……………………………………………………………………………………………

Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests.

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Temporary Accommodation for Homeless Households
	6 Review the Finance Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2018/19
	Annex 1 - Finance Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2018-19 (1)

	7 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List for period 10 October 2018 - 31 March 2019
	Annex 1 - Forward Plan
	Plan


	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting

FINANCE, BUDGET & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Council Offices.

16.

Present:

Councillor Lynda Piper (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, Connor,
Dexter, Martin, S Piper, Tomlinson and Wells

In Attendance:

Councillors Ashbee, Bayford, Game, I Gregory, Messenger and
Rogers

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from the following Members:
Councillor Parsons, substituted by Councillor Tomlinson;
Councillor Falcon, substituted by Councillor Wells.

17.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations made at the meeting.

18.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed the
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 30 August 2018.

19.

CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION - THE LEADER OF COUNCIL
During the first part of his presentation, Councillor Bayford, Leader of the Council
explained that the deficit affecting the Ramsgate Port and Harbour had accumulated over
a number of years and across three Council Administrations. It was worth noting that the
total deficit figure of £2.637 million included noncash items that included depreciation and
employee pension revaluation. If the figure excluded these non-cash items the figure
would go down to £1.4 million.
1.

The income and expenditure statement for the Port 2017/18 there is a £500k Direct
Grant/ Contribution expenditure. What is it and who were the recipients and what
for?

This amount represented contribution to provisions and as set aside at year end after an
assessment of outstanding claims compared to the amount that had been set aside for
that expenditure item. Due to the nature of the item there was no named recipient. This
amount was set aside for prudency purposes.
2.

What is the breakdown of the £750k to Central Support Services?

The Panel was given a detailed breakdown of the £721k (the correct figure in the
financial accounts instead of £750k). It was explained that some of the expenditure that
contributed to the £721k could be treated as direct costs to the Port and Harbour and if
that was done the central support cost charges would go down to £252k.
However this did not make any difference to the overall outcome.
3.

We lease the Port from Crown Estates is the total of this lease £246k?

2
The area of the sea bed leased by Crown Estates attracted a lease charge of £246k.
4.

How was the depreciation figure of £309k arrived at?

The actual depreciation was £1.052 million. This was initially worked out at £309k, which
only looked at a three month period as opposed to a twelve month period which made it
£1.052 million.
5.

To whom was £51.7k in consultancy fees paid and for what? What procurement
process was followed to engage this consultant?

This was paid to pilot consultancy to carry out market engagement, to produce business
plans for interested parties, provide on-going market intelligence and to support officers
as part of the negotiations with interested parties.
As part of the consultancy brief, it was hoped that this would lead to a ferry business
coming to Ramsgate Port and Harbour.
Council Contract Standing Orders were followed for amounts of up to £74,999 in that
three quotes were sought and full consideration was taken in assessing the preferred
supplier.
6.

What is the breakdown for the £200k for security?

The 2017/18 costs for security was £194k. This allows for 24/7 cover with two staff and
ad hoc cover as required. This presents good value as this 52 weeks of 24/7 cover.
The Port was under Maritime Law obligation to provide cover 24/7.
7.

Why are the employees superannuation contributions £55k on a salary bill of £177k?

There were adjustments due to revaluation of £35k with the other figure being the normal
employer pension contribution.
8.

How were the contractors, Burgess Marine selected? Was due diligence carried out
for the company went into administration towards the end of 2017?

Burgess Marine had submitted tender bid for similar maritime works and were a
respected contractor in the industry and. They had returned tender documents of the
specialist berth refurbishment works at short notice.
Due diligence had been carried out in form of a credit rating checks in September 2016
and had returned a good score. This was followed by the refurbishment works being
carried out in October 2016.
Burgess Marine undertook planned inspections and maintenance works following
completion of the refurbishment works in 25 April 2017 and 13 December 2017.
9.

What is the regeneration plan to return the Port to profitability?

At the moment the primary focus was still to establish the RoRo cross channel ferry
business to the Port. The Council was still exploring the opportunities for mixed use
development at the Port and Harbour estates and maximising income opportunities.
10. How much of the Port land is owned by the Crown Estates?
The area that was previously under low tide mark (mean low water mark) before
construction at the port was owned by Crown Estates. This was just below 25 acres.

3

11. How long is Brett’s lease in the Port?
The lease agreement expires in April 2029 and December 2032 with an option to extend
it for another five years, but not beyond 2054.
12. Do Brett’s comply with all health and safety standards? i.e. storage of sand and
cement. If yes can we see the reports?
Brett Aggregates are a private company with a requirement to comply with all health and
safety laws. They also have in their lease agreement the requirement to comply with all
laws relating to the following:





The property, the occupation and use of the property by the tenant;
The use of all service media, machinery and equipment at or serving the
property;
Any works carried out at the property;
All materials kept or disposed of from the property.

13. Why were two berths expensively repaired and why was it an urgent decision that
needed immediate attention?
The berths were over 30 years old and there was no guarantee that they could be
serviceable if a new operator approached the council to run the business at the Port. An
urgent decision was made to ensure that the Port was still open for business and avoid
missed opportunities.
14. Apart from the car Ferry is there any other Ferry company interested in the Port. If
yes whom and to where?
There were ongoing negotiations with Seaborne Freight. However no agreement had
been signed as yet and there were no other negotiations with any other potential
operators.
15. Is there a plan to sell the Port?
There were no plans to sell the Port. However as part of the review all options were open
for consideration.
16. Is it still council policy to have a coach/ lorry park in the Port? If yes when will it
open? If no why not?
A planning consent was granted for a coach and lorry park at the Port in January 2018.
This was not taken forwarded immediately due to the re-commencement of the car
imports at the Port. There were no immediate Plans to follow that policy.
17. What is the condition of the sluice gates in the inner harbour? I have been told that
they are leaking, is this correct and if so what are the possible ramifications?
This question would be responded to in writing.
In response to the presentation Members of the Panel asked further questions and made
comments as follows:


With regards to the £721k, which would be £252k if the noncash items were not
factored in: Where had the difference out those two figures be reported in the
Council accounts?

4











Why can’t the accounts regarding the Port be reported separately from those of
the Harbour?
When was the consultancy awarded? What was the brief for the consultancy and
when was it awarded?
Does the Council make regular checks for compliance with laws and regulations
by Bretts? When were the last checks made?
25 acres owned by Crown Estates: What was the percentage acreage owned by
Crown Estates of the whole area at the Port site?
If there was a suggestion by the local community that Bretts were not complying
with aspects of the law governing the operations of the Port and Harbour, who
should be approached to investigate?
What were the council’s legal responsibilities as the landlord?
There some wonderful ideas for developing the Ramsgate Port and harbour. The
principle of a marine village is one such idea that could be pursued as some
works had already been carried out which the council consider.
Can the communication with the public regarding the Port and Harbour be done
in an improved and easy to understand way?
Had the Council been approached by Bretts regarding the use of Ramsgate Port
for extended aggregate works as a replacement to the one currently operating in
Whitstable?
Did Bretts have an allocation of tonnage and what their current usage was and if
they had were they fully utilising it?

Speaking under 20.21, Councillor Messenger suggested that the topic on the Port and
Harbour could be added to the agenda of a future Members Briefing session.
Responding to the queries the Leader, Madeline Homer, CEx, Tim Willis, Deputy Chief
Executive and Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance said the following:









A written response will be provided to explain the difference between the £721k
and the £252k;
The figures presented only related to the port because the question related only
to the port. The whole port and harbour accounts can be provided in the written
response;
Brett Aggregates were required by law to ensure compliance to appropriate
regulations during their operations at the Port and Harbour;
The Health and Safety Authority would conduct any such investigations regarding
compliance;
All ideas for developing the Port and Harbour would be considered. The Council
was currently working on putting together a brief for consultancy work to be
undertaken for the procurement document to support the council in the future
development of the Port and Harbour;
Officers would work on a format for presenting financial information to Members
in an easy to understand way and hoped that the same format would then be
used to share such information with the public;
The Council had not been approached by Brett regarding extending their
aggregate works at the Port.

The Panel was advised that any questions that had not been fully responded to at the
meeting were going to be answered in writing after the meeting and the responses would
be sent to all Panel Members.
In conclusion the Leader indicated that the Council would like to see the budget deficit go
down and was working on ways to improve the situation. The Port and Harbour will be an
additional agenda item to the topics for a future Members Briefing session. Councillor
Bayford indicated that the council would look for ways of communicating the information
regarding the Port and Harbour in an improved way on a continuous basis.

5

Members thanked the Leader for the presentation and noted the report.
20.

TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION FOR HOMELESS HOUSEHOLDS
Bob Porter, Head of Housing and Planning introduced the report and made the following
points:















There has been a steady increase for homelessness support;
This had been driven largely by an increase in private rental costs in the private
sector;
There had also been a serious shortfall over the last four years in affordable
homes in the district. This was also a reflection of the national trend;
The number of lettings had been reducing year on year;
Increases in private rented costs, had made it difficult for the Council’s Housing
team to find rented accommodation in the private sector that match local housing
allowances;
There had been an increase in the number of households that had been served
Section 21 notices to vacant their private rented accommodation where the
tenant could be asked to vacant the tenancy even when not at fault;
2017 was a particularly challenging year, as the team attended to 968
households seeking assistance;
The Homelessness Reduction Act, that came into operation on 3 April 2018, has
provided an increased timeframe within which to support households to prevent
homelessness (i.e. from 28 days to 112 days);
The Council has recruited new housing advisors and Landlord Liaison Officers;
The team had so far this year prevented 213 households from homelessness (as
at end of September) as opposed to 92 households during the same period in the
previous year. The new posts have been a significant factor in this improvement.
In a period of six months between April and September 2018, the team had
attended to 994 referrals, a figure that is already higher than for the whole of
2017;
The pressures on the team were still quite intense;
The team had set itself a challenging target of reducing the council’s use of
temporary accommodation by 50% from a baseline average of 180 households
at the end of 2017 to 90 by March 2019;
The team has initially focused on hotel accommodation and successfully reduced
the number of households temporarily accommodated in hotels from around 60 at
the beginning of the year to just 2 cases in September; a tremendous
achievement for the team.

In response Members made comments and asked questions as follows:









Members praised the housing teams for the exceptional work they had done
under difficult circumstances;
Why did it look like PIP was being paid nearly a third more by ratio than was paid
to other providers?
How much of temporary accommodation is outside Thanet District?
On average what would be the number of nights a household spends in
temporary accommodation? This might create additional understanding of the
unit cost of £5,600 used to support each household?
Will the budget of £750k be enough for 2018/19?
Referrals have gone up about 200% but the acceptances by Council were at less
that figure. Why was it the case?
Was there a relationship between more households approaching the Council
regarding housing support and the roll-out of Universal Credit?
Would it not be better to tackle the root cause of homelessness rather than
dealing with the consequences of it?

6



The ideal solution would be for councils to build more social housing? Will the
Housing Acquisition Programme help alleviate the homelessness in the district?
The Mayor of London had come up with the new definition of affordable housing
from 80% of the market value to a third of income. Was there an intention within
Kent to change the definition of affordable housing as well?

Responding to queries from Members, Mr Porter said the following:














PIP generally provided better quality, self-contained accommodation and on
average households tended to stay in this type of accommodation for longer.
PIP were extremely responsive to Council requests for accommodation and they
do provide self-contained family sized accommodation. This is much larger in
comparison to other providers especially hotel/bed and breakfast
accommodation;
The council also worked to ensure that no households were in hotel
accommodation for more than 6 weeks, in line with government regulations;
About 30% of the temporary accommodation was outside the district; now that we
have successfully reduced the use of hotel accommodation we would prioritise
reducing the use of accommodation out of the district.
A great deal of work had been done to project this year’s budget, including
projecting planned reductions in the use of temporary accommodation. Funding
had been set aside for new staff resources and landlord incentives as well.
Temporary accommodation has been reduced, but there is a still some way to go
before the out-turn figures for the year will be know. We are working hard to
generate income to offset the cost of temporary accommodation and in particular
to secure housing benefit income. At this stage we are projecting to budget for
the year end position;
More households were approaching the Council earlier than before the new
Homelessness Reduction Act (2017), thereby giving the Council more time to
prevent homelessness;
Initial delay in making payments of Universal Credit is having an impact and
causing households to accrue arrears of rent that are then difficult to catch up.
The difference between the local housing allowances and local private sector rent
is also a significant issue, impacting on the ability of people on low incomes to
afford the private rented sector;
Affordable housing would make a difference. The Council’s housing development
programmes had delivered affordable homes in the district. This has contributed
to reducing the number of people on the housing list and in temporary
accommodation. This included the delivery of 51 unit new built programme, 35
units delivered and planned in Cliftonville, 29 Empty Homes programme in
Ramsgate, an Intervention Programme in King Street in Ramsgate and an
Acquisitions Programme that has so far completed the acquisition of 6 new
homes;
In its Tenancy Strategy, the Council defined affordable housing as being 80% of
the market rent or the local housing allowances or whichever is lower.

Mr Porter said that any questions that had not been answered in the meeting would be
responded to in writing after the meeting.
The Panel requested that the report be shared with other Councillors as part of the
Members Briefing agenda.
Thereafter Members noted the report.
21.

REVIEW THE FINANCE SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19
Responding to a query regarding the fees and charges 2019-20 item that would be
considered by Cabinet on 15 November and Council on 06 December, Tim Willis, Deputy

7
Chief Executive agreed that the Panel could in between these two meetings, consider the
item at their meeting on 20 November.
The Panel noted the report.
22.

FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 10
OCTOBER 2018 - 31 MARCH 2019
Members agreed that at this time of the year the work of the Panel would focus mainly on
the budget setting process and other than standing items on the agenda, no new projects
would be considered by the Panel
Members noted the report.

Meeting concluded: 8.26 pm

